
 

 

Baugh Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Peter Baugh [#62]  

& Elizabeth Walthall 

 

Generations 2-8 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Baugh Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/baugh/baugh.html 
 

17 September 2015 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

  62. Peter BAUGH  (male) 

    D. 19 Oct 1773-7 Feb 1777 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23752] 

    M. [1] to [23752] 

      Elizabeth WALTHALL 

       (daughter of Richard WALTHALL & ?) 

        d. after 1773  

 

   621. Sarah BAUGH  (female) 

     M. [1] before 1773 to [23752] 

       ----- SMITH 

 

   622. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female) 

     M. [1] before 1773 to [23752] 

       ----- HILL 

 

   623. Frances BAUGH  (female) 

     M. [1] before 1759 to [23752] 

       ----- DESEAR 

 

   624. Peter BAUGH  (male) 

     D. 26 May-10 Sep 1788 @ (Dale Parish, Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23595] 

     M. [1] to  

       ----- ----- 

         d. before 1788 [23595] 

 

    6241. Sarah BAUGH  (female) 

      M. (?) [1] 18 Jul 1793 @ Petersburg, Virginia to [24496] 

        Edmund STONE 

 

    6242. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] 12 May 1792 @ Petersburg, Virginia to [24488, 24496] 

        Lancelot STONE 

 

    6243. Susanna BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] 9 Apr 1792 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785, 24488] 

        William MCDOWELL 

 

    6244. Robert BAUGH  (male) 

      D. after Dec 1791 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [24489] 

 

    6245. Peter BAUGH  (male) 

      B. ca. 1754 @ (Chesterfield Co.)?, Virginia [24515] 

      D. 2 Jun 1817 @ (Greene Co., Georgia)? [24497, 24499, 24515] 

      M. [1] ca. 4 Jun 1781 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785, 23751, 24497] 

        Mary Ann ELAM 

         (daughter of James ELAM & Lucy BLANKENSHIP) [2785, 23571] 

          b. before 1775 [24499] 

          d. after 1820  

 

     62451. Robert BAUGH  (male) 

       B. before 1785 [24510, 24512] 

       M. [1] 1 Aug 1809 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

         Judith WALTHALL 

 



 

 2 

     62452. John A. BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1784-1790 [24498, 24501, 24506, 24511] 

       D. 1840-1850 @ (Greene Co., Georgia)? [24513] 

       M. [1] ca. 8 Jan 1810 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

         Anne NEWBY 

          (daughter of Elisha NEWBY & ?) [2785] 

           b. 1793-1794 @ Virginia [24513] 

 

     62453. Richard BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1784-1790 [24500, 24504, 24509] 

       M. [1] ca. 24 Sep 1805 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

         Prudence ELAM 

          (daughter of Samuel ELAM & ?) [2785] 

 

     62454. Priscilla BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] 3 Nov 1818 @ Greene Co., Georgia to [21757] 

         Dickson HALL 

 

     62455. Peter BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 4 Jan 1789 @ (Chesterfield Co.)?, Virginia [24503, 24507, 24514] 

       D. 18 Apr 1856  

       M. [1] 15|18 Jan 1821 @ Caswell Co., North Carolina to [24514] 

         Jane P. GORDON 

          (daughter of William GORDON & Sally ELAM) 

           b. 1 May 1798 @ North Carolina [24514] 

 

      624551. William Gordon BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 23 Nov 1821 @ (Greene Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

        D. 1884 @ Tennessee?  

        M. [1] to [24514] 

          Virginia C. ----- 

            b. 1828-1829 @ Georgia [24514] 

 

      624552. John Alexander BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 5 Apr 1824  

 

      624553. Gustavus Adolphus BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 16 Oct 1826 @ (Greene Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

        D. 2 Oct 1853  

 

      624554. Peter A.|Early BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 18 Jul 1829 @ (Greene Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

        D. 23 Oct 1853  

 

      624555. James Elam BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 3 Mar 1832 @ (Greene Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

 

      624556. Richard Henry BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 18 Mar 1835 @ (Greene Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

        D. 20 May 1903 @ (Greene Co., Georgia)?  

 

      624557. Sarah Jane BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 11 Nov 1838 @ (Hancock Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

 



 

 3 

      624558. Benjamin Franklin BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 23 Nov 1841 @ (Hancock Co.)?, Georgia [24514] 

        D. 7 Jun 1864 @ Virginia?  

 

     62456. Absalom BAUGH  (male) 

       B. (1787-1788)|(1790-1800) @ (Chesterfield Co.)?, Virginia [24502, 24505, 24508] 

       M. [1] before 1850 @ Georgia? to [24508] 

         Lucy ----- 

           b. 1800-1801 @ Kentucky [24508] 

 

     62457. Daniel BAUGH  (male) 

 

     62458. Archer BAUGH  (male) 

 

     62459. Pleasant BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1790-1800 [24502, 24524] 

 

     6245A. Patsy BAUGH  (female) 

 

     6245B. Lucy BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] 13 Jun 1820 @ Greene Co., Georgia to [21757] 

         Robert WILLIS 

 

     6245C. Charlotte BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] 6 May 1820 @ Greene Co., Georgia to [21757] 

         George LEWIS 

 

    6246. Alexander BAUGH  (male) 

      D. ca. Feb 1793 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [24488] 

 

    6247. Martha BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] ca. 21 Feb 1787 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785, 23595] 

        John GIBBS 

 

     62471. Alexander GIBBS  (male) 

 

    6248. Priscilla BAUGH  (female) 

      D. Dec 1791-26 Nov 1795 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23750] 

      M. [1] to [23595, 24488, 24489] 

        John PRIDE 

         (son of William PRIDE & Elizabeth -----) 

          d. 26 Nov 1795-8 Feb 1796 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23750] 

 

     62481. Thomas PRIDE  (male) 

 

     62482. John Alexander PRIDE  (male) 

 

     62483. Peter PRIDE  (male) 

 

     62484. Sarah PRIDE  (female) 

 

     62485. Elizabeth PRIDE  (female) 

 



 

 4 

     62486. Priscilla PRIDE  (female) 

 

     62487. Susanna PRIDE  (female) 

 

     62488. James PRIDE  (male) 

 

    6249. Andrew BAUGH  (male) 

      M. [1] ca. 29 Dec 1794 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

        Nancy BRITTON 

 

   625. Anne BAUGH  (female) 

     M. [1] before 1773 to [23752] 

       ----- FOLKES 

 

   626. James BAUGH  (male) 

 

   627. Jane BAUGH  (female) 

     B. 15 Nov 1720|1721 @ Bristol Parish, Henrico|Prince George Co., Virginia [23746] 

     M. [1] before 1773 to [23752] 

       ----- STRATTON 

 

   628. Richard BAUGH  (male) 

     D. 21 Aug 1777-7 Mar 1783 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [24487] 

     M. [1] to [24487] 

       Margaret JONES 

        (daughter of Peter JONES & Dorothy CHAMBERLAIN) 

         b. 14 Aug 1733  

         d. 19 Feb-12 Jul 1813 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [24517] 

 

    6281. Dorothy BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] ca. 5 Jun 1778 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

        Thomas BATTE 

      M. [2] 13 Jun 1789 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? to [24517] 

        John STRATTON 

 

     62811. Harriet STRATTON  (female, of mother's second marriage) 

 

    6282. Jane BAUGH  (female) 

      M. (?) [1] 3 Jan 1783 to  

        Henry STRATTON 

 

    6283. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] 19 Apr 1789 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

        Thomas JONES 

      M. [2] 29 Sep 1798 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? to  

        Samuel PERRY 

 

     62831. Richard PERRY  (male, of mother's second marriage) 

 

    6284. Richard BAUGH  (male) 

      D. before 1820 [24525, 24528] 

      M. [1] to  

        Sarah ----- 



 

 5 

          b. 1770-1775 [24525, 24528] 

          d. 23 Sep 1830-11 Mar 1833 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [24519] 

 

     62841. Richard W. BAUGH  (male) 

 

     62842. Henry C. BAUGH  (male) 

 

    6285. Archibald BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1765-1775 [23740, 23741] 

      D. 5 Apr 1824 @ (Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia)?  

      M. [1] 5 Dec 1793 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785, 23597] 

        Sarah WORSHAM 

         (daughter of Edward WORSHAM & Elizabeth -----) [2785, 23597] 

          b. 25 Feb 1773 [23597] 

          d. 10 Oct 1795 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23597] 

      M. [2] 2 Nov 1797 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

        Rebecca Eppes WORSHAM 

          b. 1775-1784  

 

     62851. Sarah Worsham BAUGH  (female) 

       D. 23 Apr 1842 @ Prince George Co., Virginia  

       M. [1] 29 Sep 1814 @ Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia to [23726] 

         Edward Hill BOISSEAU 

           d. 1820-1842 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)?  

 

     62852. Lucey A. BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

       M. [1] 10 Feb 1820 @ (Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia)? to [23726] 

         James PRENTIS 

 

     62853. Thomas Worsham BAUGH  (male, of father's second marriage) 

 

     62854. Margaret Jones BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. ca. 1811 @ (Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia)? [23597] 

       D. 24 Sep 1836 @ (Richmond, Virginia)? [23597] 

       M. [1] to [23597] 

         Chastain CLARKE 

 

     62855. Mary Elizabeth BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 19 Mar 1814 @ (Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia)?  

       D. 26 Apr 1877 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)?  

       M. [1] ca. 13 Jul 1848 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

         Richard Lee JONES 

          (son of Thomas JONES & Mary LEE) 

           b. 28 Oct 1809 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)?  

           d. 4 Jun 1890 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)?  

 

     62856. Rebecca E. BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. Jan 1816 @ (Petersburg, Dinwiddie Co., Virginia)?  

       D. 12 Mar 1844 @ (Westmoreland Co., Virginia)?  

       M. [1] 19 Dec 1833 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

         Joseph JONES 

          (son of Thomas JONES & Mary LEE) 

           b. 18 Apr 1807  

           d. 2 Feb 1873 @ (Westmoreland Co., Virginia)?  



 

 6 

            (cause: pneumonia) 

 

   629. Burwell BAUGH  (male) 

     B. before 1762  

     M. [1] 7 Mar 1775 @ Cumberland Co., Virginia to [7243] 

       Anne [NETHERLAND] 

         d. (1775-1776)?  

     M. (?) [2] 2 Jan 1776 to  

       Ann WILLIAMS 

         d. 1784-1786 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)?  

     M. [3] 10 Jan 1786 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 

       Betsy NEVES 

 

    6291. Betty BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

      M. [1] 25 Aug 1796 @ Chesterfield Co., Virginia to [2785] 

        Julius KING 

 

    6292. Polly BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

      M. [1] 16 Apr 1804 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 

        Tarlton HINES 

 

 



 

 7 

Sources 
 
 2785 Vital Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Marriages 

 7243 Vital Records:  VA, Cumberland Co., Marriages 

 7342 Vital Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Marriages 

 21757 Vital Records:  GA, Greene Co., Marriages 

 23571 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Henry Co., Civil District 10, p. 325 

 23595 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, p. 176 (Peter Baugh, Jr.) 

 23597 Cemetery Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Bermuda Hundred, Worsham Cemetery 

 23726 Court Records:  VA, Prince George Co., Petersburg, Will Book 2, p. 207 (Archibald Baugh) 

 23740 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Dinwiddie Co., Petersburg, p. 126(b) 

 23741 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Dinwiddie Co., Petersburg, p. 105 

 23746 Vital Records:  VA, Henrico, Dinwiddie, & Prince George Cos., The Vestry Book and Register of Bristol Parish, 

Virginia, 1720-1789, by Churchill Gibson Chamberlayne (Richmond, VA: 1898) 

 23750 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, pp. 606-609 (John Pride) 

 23751 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, p. 599 (James Elam) 

 23752 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 3, pp. 92-94 (Peter Baugh) 

 24487 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, pp. 363-364 (Richard Baugh) 

 24488 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, pp. 399-400 (Alexander Baugh) 

 24489 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 4, pp. 430-433 (Robert Baugh) 

 24496 Vital Records:  VA, Petersburg, Marriages 

 24497 Court Records:  GA, Greene Co., Will Book ?, p. ? (Peter Baugh - will, proved 7 Jul 1817) 

 24498 US Federal Census:  1820 GA, Greene Co., Thos. Dawson's District, p. 203 

 24499 US Federal Census:  1820 GA, Greene Co., Capt. Kimbrough's District, p. 216 

 24500 US Federal Census:  1820 GA, Hancock Co., Capt. L. Acers? District, p. 104 

 24501 US Federal Census:  1830 GA, Greene Co., p. 285 

 24502 US Federal Census:  1830 GA, Greene Co., p. 290 

 24503 US Federal Census:  1830 GA, Greene Co., p. 303 

 24504 US Federal Census:  1830 GA, Hancock Co., p. 146 

 24505 US Federal Census:  1840 GA, De Kalb Co., G. M. D. 469, p. 54 

 24506 US Federal Census:  1840 GA, Greene Co., p. 43 

 24507 US Federal Census:  1840 GA, Hancock Co., G. M. D. 103, p. 213 

 24508 US Federal Census:  1850 GA, De Kalb Co., Caseys District, p. 152 

 24509 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 57 

 24510 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 56 

 24511 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 53 

 24512 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 226 

 24513 US Federal Census:  1850 GA, Greene Co., G. M. D. 143, p. 74 

 24514 US Federal Census:  1850 GA, Hancock Co., p. 9 

 24515 Newspapers:  GA, Baldwin Co., Milledgeville, Georgia Journal, 10 Jun 1817, Obituary of Peter Baugh 

 24517 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 8, p. 83 (Margaret Baugh) 

 24519 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 12, p. 431 (Sarah Baugh) 

 24524 US Federal Census:  1850 TX, Rusk Co., Rusk District, p. 294 

 24525 US Federal Census:  1830 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 438 

 24528 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Chesterfield Co., p. 219 

 

 

 



 

 8 

Name Index 
 
----- 

 Elizabeth #6248/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Elizabeth #6285/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Lucy #62456/1  

 Sarah #6284/1  

 Virginia C. #624551/1  

Batte 

 Thomas #6281/1  

Baugh 

 Absalom #62456  

 Alexander #6246  

 Andrew #6249  

 Anne #625  

 Archer #62458  

 Archibald #6285  

 Benjamin Franklin #624558  

 Betty #6291  

 Burwell #629  

 Charlotte #6245C  

 Daniel #62457  

 Dorothy #6281  

 Elizabeth #622  

 Elizabeth #6242  

 Elizabeth #6283  

 Frances #623  

 Gustavus Adolphus #624553  

 Henry C. #62842  

 James #626  

 James Elam #624555  

 Jane #627  

 Jane #6282  

 John A. #62452  

 John Alexander #624552  

 Lucey A. #62852  

 Lucy #6245B  

 Margaret Jones #62854  

 Martha #6247  

 Mary Elizabeth #62855  

 Patsy #6245A  

 Peter #62  

 Peter #624  

 Peter #6245  

 Peter #62455  

 Peter A.|Early #624554  

 Pleasant #62459  

 Polly #6292  

 Priscilla #62454  

 Priscilla #6248  

 Rebecca E. #62856  

 Richard #62453  



 

 9 

 Richard #628  

 Richard #6284  

 Richard Henry #624556  

 Richard W. #62841  

 Robert #6244  

 Robert #62451  

 Sarah #621  

 Sarah #6241  

 Sarah Jane #624557  

 Sarah Worsham #62851  

 Susanna #6243  

 Thomas Worsham #62853  

 William Gordon #624551  

Blankenship 

 Lucy #6245/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Boisseau 

 Edward Hill #62851/1  

Britton 

 Nancy #6249/1  

Chamberlain 

 Dorothy #628/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Clarke 

 Chastain #62854/1  

Desear 

 ----- #623/1  

Elam 

 James #6245/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Mary Ann #6245/1  

 Prudence #62453/1  

 Sally #62455/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Samuel #62453/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Folkes 

 ----- #625/1  

Gibbs 

 Alexander #62471  

 John #6247/1  

Gordon 

 Jane P. #62455/1  

 William #62455/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Hall 

 Dickson #62454/1  

Hill 

 ----- #622/1  

Hines 

 Tarlton #6292/1  

Jones 

 Joseph #62856/1  

 Margaret #628/1  

 Peter #628/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Richard Lee #62855/1  

 Thomas #6283/1  

 Thomas #62855/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Thomas #62856/1 father of descendant's spouse 

King 

 Julius #6291/1  

Lee 



 

 10 

 Mary #62855/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Mary #62856/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Lewis 

 George #6245C/1  

McDowell 

 William #6243/1  

Neves 

 Betsy #629/3  

Newby 

 Anne #62452/1  

 Elisha #62452/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Perry 

 Richard #62831  

 Samuel #6283/2  

Prentis 

 James #62852/1  

Pride 

 Elizabeth #62485  

 James #62488  

 John #6248/1  

 John Alexander #62482  

 Peter #62483  

 Priscilla #62486  

 Sarah #62484  

 Susanna #62487  

 Thomas #62481  

 William #6248/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Smith 

 ----- #621/1  

Stone 

 Edmund #6241/1  

 Lancelot #6242/1  

Stratton 

 ----- #627/1  

 Harriet #62811  

 Henry #6282/1  

 John #6281/2  

Walthall 

 Elizabeth #62/1  

 Judith #62451/1  

 Richard #62/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Williams 

 Ann #629/2  

Willis 

 Robert #6245B/1  

Worsham 

 Edward #6285/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Rebecca Eppes #6285/2  

 Sarah #6285/1  

[Netherland] 

 Anne #629/1  

 


